

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
REPRESENTATIVE TED LIEU, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 16-2201 (EGS)
)	
v.)	
)	ORAL HEARING REQUESTED
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Under Rule 12(b)(6), the Court Must Assume the Truth of the Plaintiff’s Allegations and Must Construe the Complaint Liberally	5
II. FECA’s Standard of Review—“Contrary to Law”—Affords No Deference to the FEC’s Refusal on Constitutional Grounds to Enforce FECA’s Limit on Contributions to Super PACs.....	6
III. The FEC’s Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Complaint Rested on a Legal Ruling Rather than a Discretionary Enforcement Decision, and this Dismissal Is Subject to De Novo Review.....	7
IV. The FEC’s Dismissal of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint Was Contrary to Law if the Judicial Ruling on Which the FEC Relied was Contrary to Law	9
V. The Standard of Review Urged by the FEC Could Permanently Immunize <i>SpeechNow</i> from Reconsideration by the Court of Appeals and from Supreme Court Review	10
VI. The FEC’s Advisory Opinion Acquiescing in <i>SpeechNow</i> Precludes Sanctioning Super PACs for Accepting Contributions above the Statutory Limit but Does Not Bar a Declaration that Such Contributions Are Unlawful	11
1. FEC advisory opinions do not legalize otherwise unlawful conduct.....	12
2. A declaration that conduct is unlawful is not a “sanction”	13
VII. <i>SpeechNow</i> Rested an Implausible Conclusion—that Contributions to Super PACs Do Not Corrupt or Create Even an Appearance of Corruption—and on Flawed Reasoning.....	15
1. The Supreme Court has long recognized a distinction between contributions and expenditures	16
2. The logical fallacy of <i>SpeechNow</i>	17
3. The D.C. Circuit misinterpreted <i>Citizens United</i>	18

4.	Other decisions have rejected the logical fallacy of <i>SpeechNow</i>	20
VIII.	The Statement of the Supreme Court on which the <i>SpeechNow</i> Decision Depended Was Dictum, and did Not Have the Meaning the Court of Appeals Attributed to It	22
IX.	Contributions to Super PACs Cannot Reasonably Be Distinguished from the Contributions to Candidates Whose Limitation <i>Buckley</i> Upheld	26
X.	Developments Since <i>SpeechNow</i> Argue for Its Reconsideration	28
XI.	Conclusion	31
	REQUEST FOR ORAL HEARING	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	6
* <i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010)	14-15
<i>Am. Nat’l Ins. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 642 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 797 (D. Kan. 1951)	9
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9, 10
<i>Browning v. Clinton</i> , 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	5
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 16, 24, 26-28
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. FEC</i> , No. 16-CV-00752, 2018 WL 2739920 (D.D.C. June 7, 2018)	8
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	24-25
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	6, 13
* <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)	6, 7-8
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	2, 16, 17, 21-25
<i>Colo. Republican Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996)	20
<i>Doe v. Stephens</i> , 851 F.2d 1457 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	14
* <i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	7
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	16
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)	14

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.,
533 U.S. 431 (2001) 16

FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.,
877 F. Supp. 15 (D.D.C. 1995) 14

**FEC v. Wis. Right to Life*,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 16, 23

Gong Lum v. Rice,
275 U.S. 78 (1927) 9

Hagelin v. FEC,
411 F.3d 237 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 6

Haines v. Liggett Grp., Inc.,
975 F.2d 81 (3d Cir. 1992) 6

Hardaway v. D.C. Hous. Auth.,
843 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 5

Heckler v. Chaney,
470 U.S. 821 (1985) 7-8

Hutchins v. D.C.,
188 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 5

Impro Products, Inc. v. Block,
722 F.2d 845 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 10

Keathley v. Holder,
696 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

Knight First Amendment Inst. v. Trump, No. 17-CIV-5205,
2018 WL 2327290 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2018) 13-14

Kokesh v. SEC,
137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017) 15

**LaRouche v. FEC*,
28 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 15

Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC,
930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) 10

**McConnell v. FEC*,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 20

**McCutcheon v. FEC*,
134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) 23, 25, 28

Orloski v. FEC,
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 6

Perez v. Ledesma,
401 U.S. 82 (1971) 13

Plessy v. Ferguson,
163 U.S. 537 (1896) 9

PowerShare, Inc. v. Syntel, Inc.,
597 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2010) 6-7

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010) 21

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC,
561 U.S. 1040 (2010) 21

Republican Party of Louisiana v. FEC,
219 F. Supp. 3d 86 (D.D.C. 2016) 21-22

Republican Party of Louisiana v. FEC,
137 S. Ct. 2178 (2017) 22

Rodriguez v. Hayes,
591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

SpeechNow.org v. FEC,
599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 1, 16-19

**Steffel v. Thompson*,
415 U.S. 452 (1974) 13-14

U.S. Dep’t of Energy v. Ohio,
503 U.S. 607 (1992) 15

Ulstein Mar., Ltd. v. United States,
833 F.2d 1052 (1st Cir. 1987) 13

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012) 15

United States v. Albertini,
830 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1987) 12

United States v. DeFries,
129 F.3d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 12

United States v. Menendez,
132 F. Supp. 3d 635 (D.N.J. 2015) 18, 19, 26

United States v. Menendez,
291 F. Supp. 3d 606 (D.N.J. 2018) 19

United States v. Qualls,
172 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1999) 12

United States v. Siegelman,
640 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2011) 26

United States v. Tallmadge,
829 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1987) 12

W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey,
499 U.S. 83 (1991) 7

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 5

28 U.S.C. § 636 7

28 U.S.C. § 2201 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 2401 10

52 U.S.C § 30101 27

52 U.S.C § 30108 11

52 U.S.C. § 30109 4, 6, 8

52 U.S.C. § 30110 10-11

52 U.S.C. § 30116 1

52 U.S.C. § 30125 27

Pub. L. 94-283 § 108..... 12

Pub. L. 93-443 § 208 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 14

Law Review Articles

Albert W. Alschuler, Laurence H. Tribe, Norman L. Eisen & Richard Painter, *Why Limits on Contributions to Super PACs Should Survive Citizens United*,
86 Fordham L. Rev. 2299 (2018) 17

Note, *Working Together for an Independent Expenditure*,
128 Harv. L. Rev. 1478 (2015) 1

Other

H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-1057 13
H.R. Rep. 94-917 13
